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Rahul GoSaiQ} ‘
N .,..Applicant

—V‘S‘—
Union of India & Ors.

.....Respondents

LIST-OF-DATES

The applicant was alloted a quarter at_Delhifywhilg
working as C.D.O/DLI over Delhi Division o

ANNEXURE-1 page 20

" The applicant was transferred to N,F;Rg11Way.-A.

. The applicant is entitled to retain his quarter at.

Delhi as per the Circular dated 28.6.2002.

ANNEXURE-2B page 24

Application to A.D.G.M to retain the said quarter at

De}hi.

‘ANNEXURE- 3 page 27
Notice issued 'to the applicant'to-vaéate the. said
quarter at Delhi within 10 (ten) days.

. ANNEXURE-4 pagé 28

Rs.11,874 abd Rs.3,264/- deductéé as a penal rent

"and arrear rent from the salary of the applicant for

the month of May 2004.

ANNEXURE-6 page 31

Impugned notice received by -the appi;cant for
recovery of damage rent amounting to Rs.1,95,733.44

" with effect. from 17.12.2002 to 30.4.2004.

ANNEXURE-7 page 32

b

¥

Prayer

To stop the recovery of damage rent of
Rs.1,95,733.44. . '

- Filed by :-

i - : . .Ali Mustafa Ahmed
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 3

- GUWAHATI BENCH AT GUWAHATI

!

An application under Section 19 of the

Central Administrative Tribunal Act,1985.

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.. 1O /2005,

Shri Rahul Gosain,

son of Shri Jatindar Bal,

presently residing at Rangia,

working as Sr. Divisional Mechanical
~‘Engiheer,,N.F.”Railway, Rangia,

District - Kamrup_(Assam).

L

o oo APPLICANT

-~ Versus -

1. The Union of India,
represented by the Secretary,

Railway Board, New Delhi.

2. The General Manager,

N.F. Railway, Maligaon, Guwahati-11,

3. Chief Personnel Officer, ,
N.F.Railway, Maligaon, Guwahati=-11,

4, Divisional Railway Manager(Personnel),

Rangia, District-Kamrup (Assam).

' Contd...2
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I.

II.

III.

-2 -

5. Sre. Deputy General Manag
Northern Railway,
Baroda House, New Delhi.

6. Divisional Superintending
Engineer (Estate),.Northern
Railway, New Delhi.

7. AD.G.M., Northern Railway,

Baroda House, New Delhi.

... RESPONDENTS.

PARTICULARS OF THE_ ORDER AGAINST WHICH

THIS APPLICATION IS MADE :

This application is made against the deductionl
of Pangl rent for the House No.251/1B Type- IV in New
Delhi from the salary of the applicant from the month
of May, 2004,

JURISDICTION :

That the applicant declares that the cause of
action of this application is within the Jjurisdiction’

of this Hon'ble Tribunal.

LIMITATION :

The applicant further declares that the applica-
tion is filed within the limitation prescribed under

Section 21 of the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985.

Contd.. 03
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FACTS OF THE CASE :

1.  That your humble applicant begs to state that (

after selection of the applicant by the Union

-

Public Service Commission, the applicant was

\

initially appointed as Assistant Mechanical
Engineer (P) at Lumding and later on he is trans-
ferred to Malda as AME/DSI and subsequently the
applicant was transferred to Northern Railway for a
period of 3(three) years and joined as Cc.D.0./DLI
over Delhi Division on 5.12.1999. '

2 That your humble applicant begs to state that as

per the terms and conditions of the Railway, a Railway

accommodation was allotted to your applicant at P.K.

Road, New Delhi on turn. The said allotted quarters
No.was 251/1B Type IV in P.K. Road, New Delhi which was
allotted by the A{D;Ggm,,'morphérn Railway on 30.10.2002
under Order No. 103-G/5/ALLOT. In the said order it was
mentioned that this accommodation is allotted for the .
bonafide use of the applicant and cannot be used for

any other purpose other than residence. Any violation
in this respect would result in cancellation of the

allotment of the accommodation.

A copy of the said Order is enclosed

herewifh and marked as Annexdre—1.

3. Thaf your humble applicant begs to state that
yoﬁr applicant_waé_transrerred back from New Delhi to
N.F. Railway on 16.12.2002. At that time, your humble
applicant requested for a grant of six months study

leave for completion of balance study of MBA (PT) from
. oooL}

-
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University of Delhi, Faculty of Management
Studies. The said request for completion of

balance study was actively considered by the

General Manager on 17.12,2002 and the matter

was referred by General Manager, N... Railway
to Railway Board for their decision.
A copy of the letter dated 17.12.2002

issued by the General Manager is enclosed

herewith and marked as Annexure=2.

L, That your humble applicant begs to state that by
the time Railway Board's decision regarding his study
leave was conveyed to him, the applicant fell ill with
hepatitis (Type E ?/SAM), which caused him to seek
another Sick Leave from Northern Railway and the applicant
after the prolong treatment was finally declared fit by
the Railway Doctor on 28.10.2003 and thereafter the
applicant applied for necessary relieving Order and
transfer duty pass to carry out the transfer Order to
N.F. Railway.

A copy of the Medical Certificate dated

28.10.2003 issued by the Railway Doctor

is enclosed herewith and marked as

Annexure - 2(A).

5. That the applicant begs to state that after being
declared fit, the Railway authority had issued the
transfer pass to the applicant on 10.11.2003 and the

appliéant joined his duties over_N.F. Railway on 14-11-2003.

00‘5
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The N.F., Railway authority posted the applicant

—————

1 /o fos

i
at Lumding 'and from Lumding he was again trans- ‘:%
ferred to Rangia on promotion as Senior Divisional (ll

Mechanical Engineer under N,F.Railway.

6. That your humble applicant begs to state that

as per order of transfer your applicant came to

N.F. Railway leaving aside his family members including
his o0ld parents in‘quarter in Delhi which was allotted

by the A.D.G.M.

7. That your humble applicaht,begs to state that as
there was official circular issued by the Ministry of
Railway on 28,6,2002 addressed to all the Géneral Managers
on the subject " retention of Railway quarters at the
previous place of posﬁing by the Railway employees posted
to North East Frontier Railway.'

8. That your humble applicant begs to state that as
per the Railway Board Circular it was distinctly mentio-
ned that the Railway Officers posted to N.F. Railway is
allowed to retain their quarters in the previous place
of posting on the bonafide reasons that their familv
members are actually resi?ing in the Railway quarter at
their last station of his quarter and at the normal rent
they can retain the quarters in the old place of posting.
The contents of the Board's order/letter are reproduced
below = | |

" Instructions haVe‘been issued from time to time
regarding grant of permission for retention of Railway

accommodation on payment of normal rent at the previous

00O6
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place of posting in favour of officers posted to N.F,

Teolorfas

NOsF(G)_98 QR.1-17 dated 17.11.99 were valid upto

K%
Railway. The existing instructions issued vide letter (\K

30.6.2002. The question of further extention of this

facility beyond 30.6.2002 has been considered and it

has now been_decidedAto extend thesg.instructions for
a period of 3 (three) years upto 30.6.2005 or till

revised orders are issued whichever is earlier.

‘Since the retention of quarter at the previous place of
posting in favour of the officers who have been transferred énd
postéd to N.F.Railway is éliowed for bonafide use of the
dependant family of transferred Railway Officers, he/she will
furnish certificate on 1st Juiy and 1st January of every year,
stating that his/her dependent family members are actually
residing in the railway quarter at the last station of his/her
posting. Such a Certificate will also have to be furnished at

the time of seeking retention.

_ If no such certificate is received by 31st Janﬁary and
31st July every year réSpectively, the quarter Controlling

Authority may cancel the allotment of the quarter in question.

The request for retention of entitled accommodation should
be received within a period of one month from the date of

relinquishing of charge at the last station of posting."

A copy of the said letter is enclosed herewith

and marked as Annexure - 2(B).

9. That your humble applicant begs to state that as your

applicant was transferred from New Delhi to N.F. Railwaj he

Y4
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submitted an application before the A.D.G.M.,
Northern Railway for permission to retain his old

quarter as per the above circular.

A copy of the said application is enclosed

- herewith and marked as Annexure-=3,

10.  That your humble applicant begs to state that although

your applicant have submltted an application before the

A.D.G.M. 0oni5.7.2003, no. action was initiated on the basis of

‘the letter and no reply has been received by the applicant.

As such, your applicant believes that his prayer was consi-

. dered by the railway authority and so no reply has been given

to your applicant in response to the letter dated}5.7.2003.

11, That your humble applicant begs to state that as;there
was no communication from the A.D.G.M., Northern Railway,
your applicant was working at Rangiya leaving his family
members at New Delhi in his o0ld allotted accommodation i.e.
House No. 251/1B, at Railway Officers Enclave in P.K. Road,
New Delhi. |

12, That your humble applicant begs to state that in the
old place of posting‘fhe parents of the applicant as well the
school going children were staying at New Delhi.

13, That your humble applicant begs to state that on .
24,11.2003 he received a final notice in his official
residence in New Delhi by which your humble applicant was
treated as unauthorised occupant of the railway bunglow .and

it was directed to vacate the railway quarter within a period

'.0Q8
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of ten days from the date of receipt of this notice.
Though the notice was issued on 12.,11.2003, but it

was received on 24,11,2003 in{the‘qffiqiél residence

of the applicant Sri Rahul Gosain at New Delhi.

A copy of the said Notification is
enclosed herewith and marked as

Annexure - 4,

14, That your humble applicant begs to state that in reply
to the notice for unauthorised occupation of the railway

quarter, your applicant has submitted a reply to the show

. cause notice and prayed before the Deputy General Manager,

Northern Railway who is the authority to allow him to retain
the railway quarter in New Delhi and to drop the notice of
show cause on the groundlof unauthorised accommodation of the

railway quarter. -

A copy of the said reply is enclosed herewith

and marked as Annexure =~ 5,

15, That your applicant begs to state that though your

applicant submitted an application before the authority to

allow him to retain the quarter in his old place of posting,

but suddenly the Divisional Railway Manager (Personnel) has

started deduction of penal rent at the rate of Rs. 11,874.24

as penal rent with arrear rent of Rs. 3,264/- for the quarfer
which is reflected in_the Pay Slip of your applicant which

was issued at Rangiya.

16, That your applicant begs to state that before deduction

of penal rent from the salary of the applicant no reasoned

" notice was issued to your humble applicant.

0009
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which is required as per the provisions of law for

any deduction from the salary of your applicant,

17. That your applicant begs to state that only l

from the pay slip of your applicant it was found that

an amount of Rs. 11,874.24 was deducted as penal rent
and Rs.3,264/- as arrear rent from the salary of the
humble applicant from the month of May,2004 which is without

)

jurisdiction.

A copy of the pay slip issued by the authority is

enclosed herewith and marked as Annexure - 6.

18. That your humble applicant begs to state that from
May, 2004 the authority has started deduction of penal rent
from the salary of the humble applicant. On the other hand,
"eviction case was started against your humble applicant under |

the unauthorised occupation Act.

19. That your applicant begs to state that the eviction
proceeding was started by the Estate Officer under Section 5

of the Public Premises (Eviction of Unauthorised Occupants)

Act, 1971.

20, That when the eviction case was started in New Delhi,
your applicant filed an appeal against thé order of the Estate
'Officer in the Court of the Addl. District Judge, Tishazari
Court, New Delhi which was registered as P.P.A.No. 34/2004.

21. That your humble applicant begs to state that the
appeal was heard by the Addl. District Judge, Tishazari Court,

..'10
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New Delhi and the Hon'ble Court was pleased to dis-

miss the appeal after hearing the submissions made

by the applicant.

gR=NI

22, That your humble applicant begs to state

that when the eviction proceeding was started in

New Delhi, the N.F.Railway authority started to deduct |
Rs. 11,874/- per month as penal rent and Rs, 3,264/- per month
as arrear rent for the house retained at Delhi by your humble

applicant.

23, That your humble applicant begs to state that your |
applicant is entitled for a reasoned notice before any recovery
of damage rent. But prior to recovery of rent, the Railway

authority failed to issue any notice to your humble applicant.,

24, That your humble applicant begs to state that as per
Public Premises (Eviction of Unauthorised Occupants) Act,
1971 a person can be evicted if he/she is occupying the house
unauthorisedly without having any allotment order in favour of
the applicant. But in the present case your applicant begs to
state that the quarter which the applicant was occupying in
‘Delhi is a departmental quarter allotted to your humble
petitioner as he was working in New Delhi as Senior Mechanical
Engineer in the Northern Railway and subsequently he has been
transferred from Northern Railway to N.F.Railway. As per
Railway Board Circular your applicant retained the railway
quarter in previous place of posting in terms of the condition

as laid down in the Railway Board Circular for which your
humble applicant have submitted an application before the

authority which was not replied.

P N
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25. That your humble applicant begs to state that
the as per the Railway Board Circular when it was
permissible to retain the railway quarter in old place

of posting and when your humble applicant has submi-

tted an application for permission to retain the quarter

in New Delhi, it is presumed that the application was
considered and so no reply has been given to yohr applicant,
Thé conduct of the respondents for no reply to the application
bonafide presumed to be allowed the prayer of the applicant
and your humble applicant continued to retain the quarter at
New Delhi for his old pareﬁtsAand for the family members of
the applicant.

26, That your humble applicant begs to state that the penal
rent at the rate of Rs. 11,874/~ was deducted by the authority
from May, 2004 without issuing any reasoned notice and without
any authority of law and jurisdiction as éhe actual letter
authorizing such deduction from General Manager/G, Northern

Railway was received at Rangiya, only on 10/09/04.

27. That your applicant begs to state that when the penal
rent was recovered from May, 2004 your applicant ultimately
compelled to vacate the quarter at New Delhi and he has already
vacated the railway quarter on 19/07/04 in New Delhi after the
judgment and order passed by the Addl. District Judge,Tishazari
Court at New Delhi.

28. That your humble applicant begs to state that on
18.5.2004 your applicant recei#ed an impugned notice for
recovery of damage rent amounting to Rs. 1,95,733.44 at the
rate of monthly instalment basis of Rs. 11,874.24 from 17.12,02
to 30.4.,2004 till such date on which the quarter was‘vacated

by the applicant, eeel2
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prior to issuance of this noticé'reCOVery was already
made from the salary of the applicant from the month
of May, 2004 which is still going on.

350,

12 - .. , 13
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That your humble applicant begs to state that

Q
| %é%
A copy of the letter is enclosed herewith

and marked as Annexure - 7,

That your humble applicant begs to state that being

highly aggrieved by the letter dated 18.5.04 your applicant

filed this application before this Hon'ble Tribunal for '

redressal of this genuine grievances.

V.

LEGAL GROUNDS FOR RELIEF :

For that your humble\apﬁliCant is a Class-I Officer.
appointed by the Railway who was initially posted at
Lumding. Subsequently, apart from holding other
positions he had been transferred to Northern Railway
for a period of three yegrs and later on transferred
back to N.F.Railway on 16.12.2002. As per Railway
Board Circular he is allowed to retain the quarter
(allotted to him on 30/10/02) for which the applicant
submitted his application on 15.7.2003.

For that as the application of the applicant was not

disposed of nor any reply is given it is presumed that

prayer of the applicant is considered by the department

‘and ‘as such, your humble applicant retained his railway

accommodation in New Delhi where his parents were

staying at New Delhi.,

00013
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For that as per Railway Board Circular

retention of railway accommodation is

~ iiﬁtwkégoﬂﬂ&@.

permissible for the officers of the N.F.

Railway in their old place of posting

considering the necessity of education and for
boﬂafide reasons. Your humble applicant retained
his quarter for bonafide reason for accommodating
his old parents for which the applicafion was
submitted to the authority.

For that after the notice for unauthorised occupation

~ your applicant submitted his application in reply to

the show cause notice which was also not disposed of

‘by the authority.

For that simultaneous proceeding for unauthorised

accommodation/occupation under the Public Premises

(Eviction of Unauthorised Occupants) Act, 1971 and
deduction of penéi rent was not permissible as the
applicant was never treated as unauthorised occupant‘
as the allotment order was issued in favour of the |

petitioner which was never cancelled prior to the recovery

of penal rent., If the allotment order which was issued

to your applicant was not cancelled he cannot be treated

as unauthorised occupant But the recovery of rent

was made from 17.12.2002 on which date he was not
treatédfas unauthorised occupant as his allotment was
not cancelled on that day. Further, the application

for retention of quarter was submitted to the authority

on 15.7.2003 which was neither rejected nor any reply

was given to the applicant.

v@) X oo 01 l“
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For that an unauthorised person can be

evicted under the Public Premises (Evic- :
tion of Unauthorised Occupants) Act, 1971,

But your applicant is not an unauthorised

occupant till the order of allotment was

not cancelled and as such, a penal or damage

rent can not be recovered from your humble applicant

as it is done in the present case.

For that your applicant have already vacated the
quarter in New Delhi as his appeal was dismissed by the
Hon'ble Court of Addl. District Judge, Tishazari Court
and as such, your applicant cannot be treated as
unauthorised occupant from 17.12.,2002 and the penal
rent cannot be recovered from the applicant from
17.12.2002 to 30.4.2004 which is amounting to

Rs. 1,95,737.44.

For that even if the applicant is treated as unautho-
rised occupant then the allotment brder which was
issued by the authority must have been cancelled which
was not cancelled on 17.12.2002 and so a penal rent

cannot be recovered from the applicant and the rent

‘against the normal rent can only be recovered from the

applicant.

For that, since no salary was paid to the applicant
during this period so the normal rent could not be

recovered from the applicant for the period from

e0e15
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17.12.2002 to 30,4.2004, However the normal

rent as applicable may be set off against

TR0 G

the recovery already effected from the
applicant and the eXcess amount recovered

refunded back to the applicant.

For that your applicant was an allottee of the
railway accommodation in‘Delhi and quarter was
allotted by the competent authority of the Northern
Railway. As such, he hasvnot'violated an& of the
conditions of allotment and so his allotment was

never cancelled by the authority.

For that as per procedure laid down in the Railway -
Board Circular,(your humble applicant submitted an

application fdr retention of the quarter in the old
place of posting as he has been transferred to N.F,

Railway for which the Railway Board Circular has

authorised him to keep the quarter in the old place bf

posting.

For thaf the deduction of arrear rent from May, 2004
ié still going on at the fate of Rs. 3,264/~ P.M.
without any aﬁthority of law. Also Arrear chérges for
utilities are being deducted from his salary.

¥xsm For that when the penal rent is already recovered

for his unauthorised occupation of the railway quarter

w.e.f, May,2004 that cannot be retrospectively deducted

00016
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from 17.12.2002 as on that date he was not

treated as an unauthorised occupant nor his jé
allotment was declared to be cancelled and €l4
in such a situation, the railway authority can

not now recover arrear penal rent for the period

from 17.12.2002 to 30.4.2004. If the penal rent

is fixed for the period of 17.12.2002 to 30.4.2004,

the same cannot be recovered from the month of

May, 2004 onwards as the applicant has already

surrendered his accommodation at New Delhi,

For that your humble applicant is not declared as an
unauthorised occupant and so the penal rent cannot

be recovered as it is done in the present case,

For that the action of the respondents for deduction

 of the penal rent for the period from 17.12,2002 is

unjustified and not based on any legal authority and

hence, the action may be set aside and quashed.

For that in any view of the matter, the deduction

of penal rent for Rs. 1,95,733.44 has badly affected
the applicant, As per the Board Circular the

quarter can be retained in the old place of posting

in the case of the officers transferred to N.F.Railway.

.“17
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VI, DETAILS of THE REMEDY EXHAUSTED:

: :¥Eazwjé;osa&m

There is né other remedy available t& the
applicant except 6@ filing this application befere
this Hon'ble Tribunal as your applicant has exhausted

all the remedies available to hime

VII, = MATTERS NOT PENDING IN ANY OTHER COURT/
ERIBUNAL

The applicant .deelares that he has not filed

any other application before any Court or Tribunal,

VII, RELIEF PRAYED FORjw

- It is; therefore, prayed that Your
Lordships may be pleased to admit this
application, issue a show cause notice
to the respondents and after hearing
the rgsbondents may be pleased»to issue a
direction to the respondents to set aside
the order dtde 18.,5,2004(Annexure= 7)
by whieh a damage rent for the period
from 17,12,2002 to 30.4.2004 is sought
to be recovered from your hﬁmble applie-

cant 3nd already started recovery from

the month of May, 2004 which is illegal
and in violation of>£he Railway Board

'~ CGircular directing the respondents to
refund the excess amount recovered in
the name of penal rent or damage rent
to your humble applicant ;nd pass nece -
ssary order/ofdets as your Lordships may

deem fit and proper,
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IXe INTERIM RELIEF PRAYED FORs

The applicant fufther pkays before Your Lorde
ships to direct the respondents to stay the deduction of
pénal rent or damage rent from the salary of the applicant
which is already started from the mbnth of May, 2004 till
disposal of the cases ' ’ ‘

Xe PARTICULARS OF THE POSTAL ORDER 3=

Postal Order No, 2000 [35G9 6
Date of issue s«
Issued from 3= . 'GeP,0Os Guwahati,

Payable ats " Guwahati,

XI,  DETAILS OF INDEX:w

An index showing the partieulars of documents are
enclosed,

XII, AIST OF ENCLOSURES:w

As per index.
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VERIFICATION

I, Shri Rahul Gosain, son of Shri Todiday Bal

aged about years, presently working as Senior

Divisional Mechanical Engineer at Rangiya in the district ,
of Kamrup (Assam ) and I do hereby solemnly affixm and

verify the statements made in this application as followsse

1 That I am the app11¢aﬁt'in the above application
and as such, I am acquainted with the. facts and cireumse

tances of this case.

!

2¢ That I am fully competent to verify this applicatidn_
and I do verify this application as trues to my knowledge

and belief and I have not suppressed any material facts.

AND

I sign this Verification on this the ___{0 __th day
JEe . N

of DEeEmber, 200§ at Guwahati, . '
g QEzal@),é;aSoﬁhm o

" DECLARAND

. Places=~

. Date s
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Annexurew 1,

Northern Railway

Headquarters office
Baroda House, New Delhi,

NOe¢103=G/5/Al10t#Sr,Jr/2001  Dated 30e¢10e2002 \

Sub s Allotment of House N¢ 251/18(Type-IV).

PJKo Road,New Delhi.
Northern Railway house No, 251/1B;Typeulv; PK Road, New Delhi .
is allowed to Sri Rahul-Qbssarn,SME/P for residentijl

purposes on turn,

'Note:~‘ It is‘clarifiod that Rly. accommodation allotted

to you is meant only forlyour bona fide use and

not be uged for any purpose other than residence.

Any violation in this respect would result in
cancellation of allotment of the accommodation besides
besides initi,tion of disciplinary action under
Railway Servants (.D & A) Rﬁlés.

S/

( S.P, Sawhaney )
AgDe GoM, ' .
Northern Railway

Copy for information and necessary action tos

1. DSE/Estate/Belhi,DRM Office, State Entry Road,
Ne@ Delhi,

Sr. DEE/G, Delhi DRM Office, State Entry Road,
New Delhi,

Sr. DSTE/Delhi DRM Office, State Entry Road,New Delhi.
FA & CAO/EO - o

Dy CAO/G

DY cPosS/N. Rly.

7. IOW/Estate/DRM officae, State Entry Road,New Delhi

8. DEN/Estate/DRM Office, State Entry Road,New Delhi,

9 Sr. Seection Engg/ PK Road, New Delhi.
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12,

13,
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Sr. Section Engg/Workse N.Rly, PK Road, New Delhi.

Sh.Sh Rahul Gossai, SME/P is requested to kindly

convey acceptance of the allotment within 3-days

and take the poséession of the flat within 8 days

failing which the allotment will be treated ag cancelled
You are also requested to kindly advise the exact date

of taking the possession of the flat to this office,

General Secret.ry, NROA, Hedquarters office,. Baroda House,
New Delhi’, '

General Secretary, NRPOA, Headquarters office, Batroda

House, New Delhi,

Sd/p
OfficesSeal
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l'v ..:'.". . ‘ T, ewenm ;

onns o0 shrd Rahul. Gosddn vhile worldng on-N,p, RLyy wag'
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. +8h. Rehl Gosailn hog ma

-
1 .

'Ma-f...
o L

, . ‘ Further pouers fo)- dranting’ gtugy leave within Lnatg
;. e are Vested with General - Manager, Mccordlngly cage wag PUL Mp -G .
Do e hin oxplaindng the full facts Of ths. cage for his' decdelon,: @4 . .,
' . " hag deglred that Cave be reierred Lo RlY Beard ‘for thelr approval ' ..
" %0 - grent further 6.month 6tudy leave to:sh Gogein b,eyond-'-oé..'l-z-RQZJ‘
-~ 88.:he has compl eted hig thxg e

¢ YeRrs on N.Rly.on 061240275
A “ XD View of factg snd clroumstancen expladsed ghovel
~Bogrd are requeosted to Formuplcate their de(gsion'. IR

@3;{\," )'é) -?..f,f%;Ql,%;t—r)}‘”)/-!‘l;t v '

A A %‘“"{NLO (Fromily HeBh | -

argava)
B, for General Manager.
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Annexure- 2(5)

MINISTRY OF RAILWAY
(RAILWAY BOARD )

NOoE(G) 2001 BR.1+»9 Datad 28456 2002

The General Managers,
All Indian Railways &
Production Units,

Subs-Retentation of Rallway quarter at the
previous place of posting by Railway
employees posted to Northeast Frontier
Railway.

Instzuctions have been issued from time to time
| regarding grgnt of permission for retention of Railway
Accommodation on payment of_normal rent at the previous
Place of postingkix in pxmwxkemxx favour of officers
posted to N.F, Rly.The existing instructions issued vide
NOJE(G) 98 QRe1»17 dated 17.11.9% were valid up to
30,6.2002, The question of further extension of this
facility beyond 30462002 hag been considered and it
has now been decided to extend these instructions for a
period of 3 years up to 30464200F or till revised orders

are isseed whichever is earlier,

Since the retention of Quarter at the previous

plave of pesting'in favour of the officers who have been
transferred and posted to N.F'Railway is allowed for

bona fide use of the dependent family ¢f transferred re%ilway
officer,he/she wjll furnish certificate on 1st July and

1st January of every year, stating that his/her dependent
faﬁily members are actually residiﬁg‘in the railway . ;
quarter at the last station of his/her posting. Such
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a:certificate will also have to be furmished at the

time of seeking retention,

If no such cortificate is received by 31st January
and 31st July every year respectively , the quarter
controlling authority may cancel the allotment of the

quarter in qustion.

The request for retegtion of entitled accommom
dation should be received within é period of one month:
. from the date of relinquishing of charge at the last
station of postinge '

This issues with the concurrence of Finance

Director of the Ministry of Railways,

SQ/w -
{Ravinder P;ndey )
Dask Officer Egtt, (Genl )

Nos E(B) 20020Rl~ 9 New Belhi dtds 28.6.2002.
Copy ﬁbrwarded tose= | f
1. FA & CA0,All Indian Railways and Production Units,.
2+ Joint Director (Finnce ) RDSO, Lucknow.
3s General Sacmﬁary.IRCA, New Delhi,
SQ/ e

( Ravinder Pandey )
Desk Officer Estt,{Genl )

Nos E{G)+2002/QR 1=¢ New Delhi dtd. 28.6.2002
Copy to DAI( Railways) with 46 spares)

S3/m o ,
For Financial Commissioner/Rlys, .

—

No,E(G) 42002 QR 1«9 New Delhi dtd. 28.6,2002

Copy(with 35 spares forwarded tose
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1, The General ‘Seeretary, ALRF, 4.Stato Entry Ro,d,
New Delhi.

2, The General Secretary, NFIR.3.Che1msford Road, New Delhi
3. The General Seeretgry.IRPor.. '

4, All Members of the National Comncil/Department Council
and Sesretary, Staff Side, 13«C,Feroseshah Road, New Delhi

5, The General Secretary. FROA,New Delhi,
6. The Secretary General, RPF,Association, Room Noe 549
Rail Bhawan,New Delhi,
. SA/m
. Por Secretary, Railway Board,
Lo Copy tosw

' PeSs to 3wCRB,IC,MS, AM(S) EDE and Enm.
P(X)II#(X)1 with 10 spapres ,3(aAcC) LM(B), Sec(E)
E(BG)I,EB(NG)II, E(Rep)1,II,III,E(LR) 1 Branches of
Railway Board,




Ae¢Dy GaMy ,Northern Railway
NeoRe _qus. Officeg
Baroda House, New Delhi,

AY

Subi:« Retention of House.

I have been allotted Type= IV 'ﬁouse No, 231~1B at
Réilwéy Officers Enclave,P.K.Road in December, 2002
and ‘subsequently orders for my transfer f.o NeFs RlYye
weire issued vide NR qus.o'.o'. No.' 2@02/ I R,S.M,E/166
dtde 16,1242002( a copy of the above orders is also
being enclosed ), Thus, I may pleage be allowed to

retain the above accommodation aS per extant rules,

Encl~ As abdvc.

Yours Sincerely
84/« Rahul Gosain
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Annexures 4
NORTHERN RAILWAY
Registered '
N0oo159.EQ/7 262/2003 DRM!s Office,New Delhi

atd, 12,11,2003
FINAL NOTICE

To . | '
Xhf£i Rahul Gosain,

 OFFICER RLy COLONY, Flaf No, 251/1B
at P,K.Road,N, Rly= 110001

Subs Unauthorised occupation of Railway Bﬁngalow /
Flat/Quarter No, 251/ 1B at PK Road, byShri
Rahul Gosain.

You Woye- iuo\u}&wb to vacate the above Bungalow
Fl,t/quarter No, 251/ 1B on 17,12,2002 acéording to the
provisions of extant rules of allotment of residential
accommodation on account of your having been transferred
gone on deputation/retired/termmination of Mutualh
exchange/ resignaed on 17.12.2002vbut you failed to do so,
The tenancy of the said Bunglow /Flat/ quarter stands
cancelled we@,fs 18,12,2002,

Pleage vycate the above mentioned Railway
Bungléw/?lat/ quarter within 10 days from the date of
issue of this notice, failing which Evietion proceeding
under public premises Eviction Act,1971 willbe started
again t you. Damages charges as noted below are also
:ecovarabla from you weee.fe 18,122002.

1. Penal rent of Type IV @s 114/« PSr cea-
2, Water Charges | Be 56 per month,
3. COnserVancY charges Rse 10/« per month,

4. Lawn maintenance charge @ Rs,0,88 paise per sgm for x
' Sde m per month,

5. Electrical charges etc, @ be advised by EFO(P),
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Northern Railway

Please also note that after expiry of this
notice period Electric & Water supply will also be
‘disconnected from the Railway premises in qQuestion if

the Railway premises is notzvacated.

The standard rent of the flat is 8,230/ we®.f,

1.7.99 and B.292/- w.e.f. 9.4.01

, S84/~
- Divl Supdtg Engineer/Estate
Northern Railway, New Delhi,

Copy to the following for information nd necessary
action, '

1, @(B)N Railway, B, House, New Delhi in ref to his
letter No. 1036 13/Retn/42/03/R, Gosain dtde 274842003

) for informatioﬂ. '

. 2, Fat @AO/N. Raillway,B House, NIDLS, The zbove noted
Charges from the above npmed accoupant weoefe
may be recovered. '

3. Dy CPO(GY N Rly,B.house,NDLS

4, Sr, DAO/N, Rly, NDLS ‘

5 DPO/(Bills) ¥ Rly, NDLS,

6. EFO{:P) N Rly Paharganj NDSe 110055,

7; Pay and Accounts officer, Rly Board, RLy Bhawan,
New Delhi, ' '

8. Cash= 1 Branch, Railway Board, NDLS

9, Secretary, Railway Board, ND LS in ref, to their
letter No, Dtde "

s




SV J,‘,..,.;,

i

LT e desensd,

L L g
RSSO ST s S SO g

R N
0 g fad %,:L‘H

~J

207
S "'_——%' f ~ Date : 25/11/2003
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Divl. Suptg. Engineer/Estate. ; E '
Northern Railway - . = - | | \
New Dehi - : '- C \

H
1
1

.Subject: ‘Unauthorised o'ccu'pati'on_ of RailWay Flat No. _251I1B.Typ'e IV at P.K.

Road by Sh. Rahul Gosain.

Ref:  Your Notice No. 150E077-2620/2003 dated 12-11- 3.

With reference to the above notice did.. 12/11/2003 (Received by us on 24th
Nov.03) asking us‘to vacate the said flat and pay penal rent, we wish to state that
Sh. Rahul Gosain has been relieved from Northern Railway & joined N.F. Railways
on 14-11-2003 as per. letter No. 36/2003(MECH) copy enclosed in Lamding Divi-
sion. Further we the parents of:Sh. Rahul Gosain are currently in need-of the said
flat as we are residing in it. Also the request for retention has been forwarded uner
Regd. Letter No. SME(P) Replytonotice dated.14/11/2003 under the extant rules
vide letter No. E(G)2002-QR1-9 we are entitled to retain the said flat. Kindly make

arrangements to regularise our retention of the said premises.

There is no such distinction b‘e{ween officers re-transferred to N.F. Railway & those
originally posted thegeas mentioned in your letter. E(G)2002-QR1-9..

Therefore kind'ly arrange to do the needful we are willing to provide any information
and co-operate in any manner to claim the entitlement under extant rules as
applicable to officers posted to North Frontier Railways.. :

IT is urged that the concerned authorities may not proceed any eviction proceed-
ings prejudicial to-the interest of the dependent family members in violation of the
ules. In the event of failure to do so, the applicant / dependent family members .
may be compelled to take recourse to any. remedy available to them. .

Yours sincerely,

@l bl

J i

JATINDER BAL, -~
F/o. Sh. Rahul Gosain
DME-I/C

Lamding 4

N.F. Railways

Vg

L
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T Quartar Nod. 251/I-B; .K“ﬁoaﬁ, Fow Dol 1:

. o ROft"SDGM/Nar’chom Railvay's D‘OMQ‘MOB-G
. .- Tetn/42/03/shri Rail Gosain ama oﬁgz{—aoofyé,

o—'m

. BDGM or‘bho:m Rni:‘m uz vido his no lottor rofomd anve
inicmc? that you nro wmauthorizedly occupying Railay Qrds :

- Noe 251 I-B, P.K.Rand Now Dalhi sinco 17-12«-2002 and ﬁmmfom
linble %o dnmege ront @ B 11874524 P and cvictim ﬁ '
prrocoodin Ve aleod bcen startoﬂ agamst you.. |
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30=04~04 ns r above information is i ¢ 4733344 (Rupocs One -
nkh Ninohs va thousand Soven hindred th!.rgy throc & Paise:
Laxrty fo only W It will be racoverod f£rom y:ur"mnlnry in oqual

- instnlmonts nsg por oxtant rules, in.addition to the current dmmgo
rent tlll your vmn’bion of thoe quartery

L'Ehis is for your kind infarma‘bi.:m and neccssnry qc*tion e

. . for. mm(P)/my:
Oapy for mi‘ormntwn nnJ noccsaary notion to g
1., Shri S.K.Budhalakati, uJ:.DCM/Hor‘bhom Rqﬂ.:tw%e Born&a Houso

NWow Dolhi in roforxcnce to D.0. Woo 103-(}/15 tn/42/03/ Sh.
Ralml Goasains :

2 DRIE/ETY for kind infﬁrmntion. | |
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IN THE MATTER OF SR L X $E
0.4.10/2005. D _
Shri Rahul Gosain e Applicant
Versus .
Union of India repregented~by | Respondents,
the General Manager,iN.F.Railway
and Others : :
. : AND

IN THE MATTER OF
Written Statemént on behalf of the Respondents

" The answering respondents respectfully SHEWETH :

1.That the answering respondents have gone through the
copy of the application filed and.have understood the confents
thereof.'Save'and‘except the statements which have been
specifically admitted hereinbelow or those which are borne on
records all other averments/allegations as made in the appli-

cation are hereby emphatically denied and the applicant is
put to the strictest proof thereof.

>.That for the sake of brevity meticulous denial of
each and every allegation/statement made 1in the‘applica on
has been avoided. However,the answering respondents havji
confined their replies to those points/allegétions/averments of
the application which are found relevant for enabling a
proper decision on the matter. ' |

5.That the answering respondents beg to humbly submit
that the application is barred by RES JUDICATA sinée the
matter under dispute submitted. by the same party .on the same
jssues has been conclusively dealt with by the learned
Additional District Judge, Tis Hazari Court,-New Delhi in
Appeal case No.PPA:34/04 under Section 9 of the Public
Premises (Eviction of Unauthorised Occupaatipn)Act,1971 vide
ordervdated 31.05.2004. The appeal was filed by the present:
applicant against order of the Estate Officer,Northern Railway,
New Delhi issued xiﬁg on 27.04.2004 in case No.2100/DLI/PPEA/

HQ/2000.

A copy of the order dated 27.04.2@04‘
by the Estate Officer,Northern Railway
is annexed herewith as ANNEXURE A.

A copy of the judgment of the learned
Addl. District Judge;Tis Hazari Court,
New Delhi,dated 31.05.2004 is annexed
herewith and marked as ANNEXURE B,

ee Py 2iiinanns
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It is submltted Wluh due respect that in case the

applioant_de31red to appeal agalnst‘the order of the learned
Additional District Judge, Tis Hazari Court,New Delhi,the
same should’ have been directed at an appropriate "Civil Court

"at New Delhi or at .the Hon'ble Delhi ngh Court for the next z

legal remedy . . . !

It 1s therefore prayed that the application under
consideration be dismissed at the threshold as having been

'fiied at the wIong Forum and due to the failure of the
appllcant to approach the proper Court of Law.

4 That the application suffers from want of 4 valid

'oause of action as will be clear from the submissions made -

in the relevant paragraphs below. _

4d1That the dpplication suffers from wrong representatlon
and lack of understandlng of the circumstances -and facts
relating to the matter on hand as will be clear from the
submissions made hereinbelow. ,

5. Facts of the case:

. -5.1. Shri kahul Gosain, Junior scale officer of the

Indian: Railway Service of Mechanical Englneers who was posted
in N.F.Railway with neadquarters at Mallgaon, Guwahatl and
whose condition of service 1ncluded serv1ce in N F.Railway
for at least ten years, was transferred to Northern Rallway,
Delhi vide Rallway Board's. wireless message No. E(O)III 98/
AE/159 dated 26.10.99. Hé was posted in Delhi Division of’
Northern Rallway as C.D. O.,Delh1 and was allotted house No.
251/1-B: 1n P.K.Road on 30.10.2002 on his turn.

5 2 .Railway Board's wireless dated 26.10. 99 clearly.
stated that Shri Gosain was transferred to Northern . Rallway
"For a_period of three years" Therefore, on completlon of three
years, Shri Gosaln was transferred back to N.F.Railway vide
General Manager, Northern Rallway s letter No 940~E/17XXXXX/
Eia dated 04 .12.2002. ' :

A copy of the wireless dated 26 10, 99
is annexed herewith and marked as
ANNEXURE C.

5.3%.5hri Rahul ‘Gosain, 1nstead of hanalng over charge

of SME/P/HQ,requested for grant of study leave, which was not

~acceded to by the Rallway Board as he was doing a part time

course. His request for. leave was rejected because as per

" rules the Railway to which thé Officer is transferred is

competent t0 sanctlon such leave. As he had not formally

...; P. Beveves

N,'F. Railway, Mahga
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rellnqulshed the charge and workea as SME/P till ﬂ6 12. 2002 § §5
he was deemed to be relieved from 16.12,2002 vide General - Eé
Manager, Northern Railways letter No. 727 E/1656/E1A dated | ﬁi%“;
Oz
7 11. 2005 A

A copy of this 1etter dated 7.11. 2003
is annexed herewith and marked . .
as ANNEXURE C(1)

5.4,Shri Rahul Gosain- made ‘a request for retention

of the house occupied. by him at Delhi on the basis of his.
transfer -to N.F.Railway on 15. 07 200%. As he was not. ellglble
to retain the house on the basis of his- re-transfer to N.F.

Railway, his parent Railway, on completlon of his three- year

tenure 1n Northern Railway, he was -declared unauthorlsed

'ocoupant of the house with effect from 17.12.2002 and adv1sed

to vacate the house vide General Manager, Northern Railway's
letter No.105 G/ﬂB/Retn/42/O)/Sh Rahul Gosain dated 27.8.2003.

‘A copy of this letter dated 27.8.2003
is annexed herewith and marked as
ANNEXURE D.

5.5.0n Shrl Rahul - Gosaln s ‘request the Rallway Board
was asked to clarlfy if he was ellglble for retention of ﬂm

the quarter on. par w1th others transferred to N. F, Rallway
Vide their letter No. E(G)2OOB RN3-23 dated 16 3,2004, the

' Railway Board clarified that "Shrl kahul Gosaln IRSME is not

entltled to retain Railway quarter at New- Delhl as appllcable

'in the case of transfer to N.F. Rallway,for he was required to

serve on N.F.Railway for a perlod of 10 years w.e.£,24.5.96
as per extant instructions and was transferred to Northern
Railway for a Jimited period of three years in relaxatlon of
rules,on his own request to fac111tate dlm to take treatment
at AIIMS."
L A copy of this 1etter dated 16 3. 2004

is annexed-herewith and marked as
ANNEXURE E. ‘ ,

5. 6. Bviction prOCeedings were initiated against
Shrl Gosain and his father represanted him in the same on
6.1. 2004 and 11.1.2004 . After. following the requlred legal
procedures and affording due opportunltles to all partles

‘the Estate Officer, Norther Rallway bassed Judgment declaring

Shri Gosain aq unauthorlsed occupant of the house and passed
order for his eviction on 27. 04 O4. A copy of this Judgment
has been- placed as ANNEXURE A %o this W.S.

5.7. Not being satlsfled with the said order of the'
Estate Olflcer, Northern Railway, Shri &ahul_&osaln h
filed an appeal in the Court of the Additional District
dudge, TlS Hazari Court; New Delhl who dlsmlssed the appeal.

- A copy of this gudgment is ‘placed as ANNEXURE B to this W.S.

- . o.-c; Po L".......'
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5.8. Shri Rahul Gosain vacated the house No.251/1-B at
New Delhi on 19.07.2004 and hé was asked to’deposit the damage
rent of the house for the unauthorised, perlod with effect from
18.12.2002 to 18.07.2004 @ Rs.11 ,940/24 per month.

6. Paraw1se comments

| - 6.1 As regards paragraphs IV 1 and-IV.2, the answering
respondents have  no remarks to offer except to state the ‘the
applicant is put to strict proof of his statements.

6.2.As. regards paragraph”IV.3,the answering respon-

dents beg to state that the Railway Board did not grant any .-
study leave to the applicant and, therefore. he should have
carried out his transfer to N.F.Railway after he came to know
of the refusal General Manager, Norther Rallway, Delhi made
it clear vide hls letter No. 405 G/ﬂB/Retn/42/O§/Sh Rahul Gosain,
dated 27. 08 2003 (Annexure D of this’ W. 5.) that the appllcant
cannot be allowed ‘to retain his quarter at Delhl ax kz He was

further advised that he was an unauthorised occupant of his

gquarter with effect from 17.12. 2002 and was liable to pay

damage rent for the entire period of unauthorised occupatlon.v
6.3.As regards paragraphs IV.4 and IV.5,the answerlng

respondents beg to state that instead of handing over charge

of the post held by him at Delhl, the applloant applled for

study leave which was not acceded to by the Rallway Board His

further request for leave was reaected ‘because as per rules

the authorlty competent to grant such leave is the Railway to

whlch the officer is transferred The appllcant was therefore

advised that he was deemed %o have been relieved from 16.12. 2002

" vide letter No.727- E/1636/FiA dated 7.11.2003 (ANNEXURE Cc.I).

6.4. As regards paragraph IV.6, the answerlng respon-
dents beg to state that - as the appllcant failed to carry out
his transfer to N.F.Railway ‘as per order dated 4. 12.2002 he -
was considered relieved from Northern Railway with effect from
16.12.2002 as 1ndlcated above.As regards his family members - .
the applicant was eypected to take care of the problem after

release from Northern Rallway. .
6.5. As regards paragraphsIV 7 and 1IV.8, 'the answering

_resPondents beg to state that the circular dated 28.06.2008

referred to by the appllcant is not applicable in his case.
The circuldr in question applled to officers of other zonal
Railways posted to N, F. Rallway whereas the appllcant is an

Officer posted origindlly in the cadre of the N.F. Rallway,but

temporarlly'transferred for a limited period of three years

from N.F. Railway to Northern Raeilway at his own request.
Therefore when he was transferred ‘back to hils orlglnal Rallway,,
namely N.F.Railway, the rlght to retain accommodation at Delnl
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"ANNEXURE E:referred to in paragraph 5.5. above prov1des Rallway
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at normal rent is not avallable to him. In thls connection the

Ad !l o non
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Board s olarlflcatlon conclu81vely.
©.6.6. As regards paragraphs 1v.9, IV.10, IV 11 and IV.12,
the answerlng respondents beg to state that it was expected j$

of the appllcant to get a proper clarlflcatlon on the matter of
occupatlon of the accommodation at Delhi without authority

and as he failed to vacate the quarter in time he was accountable
for non—vacatlon of his quarter. The applicant requested for
retention of his gquarter only on 15 7. 2005 although his transfer
order was 1ssued on 4,12.2002. -

A copy of hlS appllcatlon dated 15.7.2003
is annexed herewith and marked ANNEXURE F.

6.7, As Shri Gosain was not ellglble to retain his

accommodatlon at Delhi on the basis of his transfer to N.F.
Rallway,he was declared an unauthorised occupant with effect
from 17.12.2002 and adv1sed to vacate the house vide General
Manager, Horthern Railway's letter No 103~ G/ﬂB/Retn/42/O§/Sh
Rahul Gosain dated 27.8. 2003

A copy of this letter dated 27 8.2003%
is annexed herew1th as ANNEXURE G.

6.8 As regards paragraphs IV.13% and IV.44,the answering
respondents beg to state and deny. that the. appllcant was not

'adv1sed about his unauthorlsed occupatlon prlor to issue of

letter dated 24.411.200%, As a responsible gazetted officer,the
appllcant should have been-.aware of the risk of unauthorlsed
aocupatlon when he did not vacate the quarter after his transfer
to N.F.Railway in December,2002 and of other consequences such
as risk of damage rent and other penal action.

6.9. As regards paragraphs 1V15,IV16 and IV17,the

answerlng respondents beg to state that the deductlon of penal_

rent was proceeded with as per rule and as per communlcatlon
to the applicant vide letter WNo. E/Q/Gaz/34/RN/LPC dated 18.05.
o4 from DRN ,Rangiya and letter No. 159—EO/O7/2620/2005 dated
17.8.2004 from Sénior Divisional Englneer Northern Rallway,

.New Delhi.. A copy each of the lettor dated

18,05.04 and 17.08. O4 is annexed
ad ANNEXURE H AND ANNBXURE I

reSpectlvely. . .
6 10.The applicant's. assertion that he was not issued
any reasoned notice is baséd on falsehood as he was c¢learly

advised vide letter dated 28 8.200% (ANNEXURE G) that he was

liable to pay damage rent from 17.12. 2002 on-" '
s quarters.His father had

account of.

his unauthorlsed occupasgion of hi
also written to the Divisional Superlntendlng Dnglneer/Estates

lo-.oc Po"6ooooo



1con51dered unauthorlsed occupant of T

| ©® e
New Delhi on 25.11.2003 in response to eviction notice d-ateév
ﬁﬁxQﬁxﬁﬁﬁﬁ 12.11.2003 threatenlng legal actlon on the eviction
notice (Annexure 5 of 0.A.) _ _

" "Moreover,the appliéant had faced proceedlngs under

Section 4 and 7 of Public Premises (Ev1ctlon of unauthorised °
Occupants) Act, 1971. in case No.2100/D11/PPEA/410/2005 In thesecL

-'proceedlngs the applicant was represénted by his father on
6.1, 2004 and- the judgment of the Estate . Offlcer was delivered
on 27.4.,2004 ordering recovery of Rs.i11, 940/24 paise per- month'
“plus other charges as dues for unauthorlsed occupatlon.:‘

(ANNEXURE. A of this W.S5.) _ _

' : Secondly the- appllcant hlmself went on appeal to the
Addltlonal District Judge,Tis. Hazari Court, New Delhi agalnst
the order of the Estdate Officer dated 27. 4,2004 "and . his appeal
was dismissed on 51 5. 2004 as already 1nd1cated vide ANNEXURE B :
of thls W.S. : s

It -is uherefore clear that the appllcant s 1n51nuatlon

that he was 1nnocent and unaware of his wrong actlon until the
start of the recovery process .cannot be accepted- and can be
olearly termed as afterthought.There was therefore no questron
of any hint of denial of natural Justlce in the matter.

6.11. As regards paragraphs IV.18 to IV. 23 the ZERBEX-
answering respondents submit that the ‘applicant was prov1ded

with adequate opportunity. to defend himself 'in -the eviction
‘proceedlngs started by the Eotate Officer and the learned

Additional Pistrict Judge, New Delhi. He was also. clearly
advised sufflclently in advance “about the proposed recovery
of the dues on account of unauthorlsed occupation of the house
by him by various communlcatlons such as the notice dated
12.11.200% referred to by the applicant himself in knnexure 5
of the O.A.and vide letter dated 27. 8.2003 1ndlcated in
ANNEXURE G of this W.S.The answering respondents fail to
understand as to what more notice need be issued to the
applicant for recovery of dues from him as per rule.

‘ 6.12. As regardo paragraphs IV.2% to IV.26 the answeT-
ing respondents beg to reiterate that in the case. of the
applicant, who was borne on the cadre of ‘the N.F. Rallway the

general rule of retentlop of quarter in the prev1ous place of

postlng at normal rent did not apply and as he did not vacate

his. accommodation on his retransfer to N. F Rallway, he was
he quarter at Delhi after

his deemed date of release on transfer to N.F.Railwdy on

and from 17. 12.2002.1t was con51dered that - sufflclent oppor—
hlmself from finan-

tunity was given to the’ appl:cant to save
s rererred

cial losses.by sending him varlous communlcatlon

to above. -
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. tlon of . the New Delhi quarter by the appllcant The recoveries

Hle

)

I6.15.~As regards paragraphs IV.28 and IV.29, the
answering respondents beg to submit that penal rent/damage
rent was ¢harged only upto the time of unauthorised” occupa-

were as per. rallway rules and as per law.
Under ‘the 01rcumstances, ‘the answering
respondents beg to state that-the_Q.A.
be dismissed as having been filed at
the wrong Forum, the proper Forum, in
" view of thé judgment of the Learned
Civil Judge,Tig Hazari Court Delhl
‘being a higheér Civil Court.

The answering respondents also
submit that the averments/allegations
of the applicant. regarding wrongful
deductions of penal/damage rent is' not
sustainable on. facts of the case stated
in detail in this W.S.and that therefore
the case be dismissed for want of any.
eause of action and.without merit.

And for this act of kindness as in duty bound the'

‘answering respendents shall every pray.

oo’co’PoSooo.o‘
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iVERIFICATION.
I, Shri prwfbcsp LM AR SINGM ' '~ ,son of.
SHRL mnup LA 'suvaH ' , abt present working
as Dq(po|6ap, .., N.F.Railway,Maligaon, do hereby

verlfy and solemnly affirm that the statements. made in
paragraphs 1 %o 6 are true to the best of my knowledge
and information derived from records whlch I believe to
be true and the rest are my humble subm1881ons before

'the Hon ble Trlbunal

‘And I sign this verlflcatlon on this the jt9i~- day
of April,2005. | e s

PMWW&%
] Signature _

Dy o | Gy
De51gnatlon
byvchlewersonnel Officer /

"M.F. Railway, Mallgaoq
Guwahati.1t
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. order within the period specified above,
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BNNEXORE 24 L g

1

: i ;

Northery Ruilw;;x}'.f
o Headguaiter's Office,
Baroda House., New Delhi,

sueed post S ‘
. . o . Dated: 27.4.2004.
Case No.2 WD LUPEAINGR000, 3 ‘

4

. . . |
s .
-y )

.A N . .‘;'
FORM B

Order Uiy Sub-Section (1) at

. . : PR ' i ) . o
Section 3 of the Pablic Prensives
Unauthorised Oceupants) Act, 1971, L

. "p x N i

(Eviction of

<. \

| L onpioqaii e il -
- - Whereas, I, thetundersigned, am satisticd lor the‘réasons recorded below that:
: ‘ - W ey ) ‘
s St
Shei Rahul Gosain, . 2. Shii Kahgl Gosain, _
"y, Flat No. 25141., - SrDivlkAlech. Engineer RNY, -
Funchihuain Road, New Delh. :

I{'ilvllg!'.\'zi;ij’;}f. R:’Rlv, AL& P, O, Rangiva,
Disit l{';g;iiu'np:i""\.«manRl 354,
g e g A geANSan-7

18 unauthorised occupation of the Public Premisey spécificd in the Schedule below:

REASONS;

As shown in Judgemen, S

!
O Pl

Now, terclore, i eaacise of jimvﬂ:xs‘t':imf'\:l'l_c,.d LI e indvr Sub « Section (1)
remises (Eviction of Unauthoriscd Occupants) Act of 1971, 1,

ol Seclion. S of the Public P
hereby ortlor that the said Shii Rahul Gosain and all petsons who may be in occupation
ad premisey within 15 days of

6L Ihe snd premises o in any part thereot to »:é_catc,tlhc‘s

the date of publication of (his order, In the evch’t‘ot'i'éﬁx‘sal or failure to comply with thig
the said Shri Rahul Gosain and all other persong
concerned are liable to be evieled from the said prentises, if need be., by the use of sucl
foree as nay b necessary, - > L

~<

SO

Codway Flat No. 25151 -13, l;unclakuuin Raoad, New Delh (1\). a

. O'
27 f 1°7
(Pramita 11 Bliargava),
Estate Officer ‘

DA One Judgement,

Copy o ,"l;hcd_!)i\v'l. Supdie. Engineer T, N Rly;, DRALs Office.

New Delhi for
nfopmation-along with Tudgment.
ong
: m"l‘\.
‘ .
o ~\".,', b}
3 3
S Yot ! '
P ‘
/. .
- : c v ‘,
S e . L }4 { 2
I

Liad AT tasaly, [E2 8
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Northern Ratlwuy S
Speed paogt . Headguarter ¢ ¢ 3 e
Povoda Honse, New el
Cloye N, 2 H)()/l)Ll/l‘l‘lC/\/ll()/Z(N)J. { Datel 27.4.2004,
' _ : FORNM'CH '
Ovder under Sub-section (.7) and L (0A) ol Seefion-/ al the P'ablie ey
(lviction of Unauthorised ¢ \ccup:nuﬂ)‘;i;\g‘l. (DA '

5 o .
I'ey, . )
n f -
Shrt Rahul Gosain, dooShi-Rahal Gosain, ,
RIv, Vlat No, 25113, CoL S DL Neeh. Bigineer RNY e T
Punchkuam Road, New el Rangva, NOFRIV, AP, Rangpyva,
. Dt Kameup, Asiam 78135 1.
Whereas, I, (he undersigned, am satisficd that You wme in unauthorised occupation
ol public premises mentioned in the Schicdule betow!
) R _ |
And whercas by a written notice dared 11,412,200 You were called upon to show
cause on ot before 6.1,200.4 why an order requiring you to pay damapcy prevailing for the
period [rom 18.12,2002 10 il vacation along with the other chinpes simple interest for
unauthoriscd use and occupation of the such premises as due should not be made,
| _
And, whereas, Tdave congidered the evidence produced efore me,
- Co !
Fhe vbjections raised Uy you lusve beeyy duly cunsidered,
Now, therefore, in cxercisc of the posvers conterred on me by sub-scction (2).of I
Sechion-7 ol the ublic Premises (Eviction ol Unawthonsed Occupants) Act, 1971, |
- : :
hereby order vou 1o pay @ Rs, 11.940.21 ps . along with other charges. as dus on I
account of your unauthorised oceupation of the premises w.e.{ 18| 2.2002 10 till vacation, !
]

Inexereise of ihe poweres conlenrad by Sub-Seetion (2N) ol Section 7-of the safd
W Tl hecehy requirg yYorto pay simiple interest wp Rg o, per anaum an the above
Sum viee 2702004 4l its balance pavient,

I tho ovant ol your reluanl or fullura.ro pay the damagren or any Inatallment that cot
wilhin the gad pertod or i the manner -t:uuruu:ml.‘ the anvant will e recovered ag an
arrear of Laind revenue, g .

PP . . . oo u ls
SCUEDULIE L

-
——t .

Railway Flat No, 25141, Pl!lh,'hkll.’lill.v’\r’:‘l“\\.‘!'(_l!‘. New Delhi '\ /\_,(%]C/\J] [ L/'

L (Pramila 1L Bhargava)

. ' fEstate Olficer

ineer Fstate, Northem Railwav, DRAJs Ollice. New
Y oryen : n' '

R 1 . ', i

J

T

-
¢
-~
9

|
|
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Before St Pramila H. Blurrgava, Estate Officer, Northern Rauifway, Headquarter's ‘
Office, Barada House, New Delhi,

CASE NQ: 2100/DLIPPEAIQR2003,

a
pat]

Union ol tndia through
Divl Supdtg, Engineér/lstate,
NRIv. DRNIS Office,

New Dethi, ' CApplicant
Versus

Shri Rahul Gosain, : CSEDNE, NRLY.,

Rly. Flat No. 2581/1-B, 1 } angiva,

Punchkuain Road, New Delhi. _ oo Respondent

Praceedings under Sections & and 7 of Public Premises (Fviclion of

~ Unauthorised) Occupants) Act of 1971,

Judpment

Prasent application marked Exhibit -2 has been filed by and on behall of Union
of India through Divl. Supdig. Engincer-Fsiate, N, Rly. DRMs Office, New Delhi
against the respondent for eviclion and recovery of damage charges 1t ig alleged on
beliall of the applicant il the lenaney o oceupy the Rly. Flal iNo. 25171-B, Ponchhuan
Road, New Delhi (Type-IV) by the quondmt had been terminated w.c.f.. 18.12.2002
duc to his transfer. 1le was permitted to retain the house up to 17.12.2002, It has also
been alleaed that the respondent was scrved with Reul A1) Notice dated 9. l() 2003 and
12.11.2003 (Ex. P-1 and p-2) by DSE Estate. M. Rly.,, DRMs  Office. New Do :1hi
requiring him to vacate the flat within 10 davs from the date of issue n{ notice and
damage charges are also recoverable ag per rules, hu' he failed 1o vacate the premiges and
(v deposit the damage charges.

Show cause notice dated 11.12.2003 an form "A" and "F" under sections b (1),
(2y and 7 (3) of the Public Premises (Lviction of Unauthotised Occupants) Act-of 1971,
were served on the respondent calling upon him to appear on 6.1.2004 in person or
through his tepresentative as to why eviction order and recovery ol damage charges
should not be passed. | ‘ :

On 6.1.2004 Shiy Ramesh Komar, Cleek DSE-Fetae, N ORIV DRNMe Office, Delhi
wits prosenl on beladl of (e applicant,  The wespondent wity tepresented by Ty futher

St Jatender Bal. The respondent submitted a detailed representation dt. 11.1.2004,

- Contd... L2
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A e meanwhile 0w nude hoown (hat I)). (. 1’\1.’(( i) b already refenad ihe e

T Radhway Boaed vida No 100 T Reta 42 08 5 Rt Clownin 0 17 12 2003 sinbing,
the facts that the respondent wais tansterved 1o Northern Rallway fiom N, 1L Rallway
Tor a period of three years on 26.10.1999. On expity ol 3 vems period he was-ranslerred ——  —
back to N T RIv, on A 1220020 The reapondent had requented for tetention of the houue
on the prounds ag applicable to the officers translerred 1o N L Raifway, 10 was lurlher
stated in this tetter thal his request was not acceded as the responddent had come to M,
Railway from N, [ Railway for a specific period of thrce vears.” A clarification wa
wught from: Railway Board. The procesdings were hebld on 20.1.20047 102 2004,
23.3.2004 and 2742004, The stataiment of Sl MUK, Kaa, was reconded on
27.4.200-4, The Railway Board had clarificd vide letter their letter No. E (GY 2003 RN 3-
23 di 16.3.2004 that the respondent is not entitled to retain the Railway accommodation ——"
at New Delhi as applicable in the case of franster to N.i<. Radway for the respondent was
required to serve on M.E. Railway for a period of ten vears woef. 21.3.1996 as pur the
extant instructions and way transferred 0 NLRIv, for a limited period of three years in
relaxation ol ruley on his ewn request to Lcilitate him to take teatment at ALUNS, e
relention ol the Rly. accommodation is o be regulited as per instructions guscining
pecmanent transfor

5

In view of the facts and circumstances the respondent is not entitled 1o retain the
house. Therelore he iy in unauthorised veeupation of the Railvway accommodation w,c.f,
PEELZ002,0 She MK Ramra has stated that the market rent of similar tlat in the {ocality
s not fees than Rs, 12,500:= pan, as per his personal knowledge,  Sh, Kamra further
stated that ourstanding FElectric charges and other charpes arc also recoverable from thie
respandent as doe and <hall continne o be recoverable G e ararter e vaeateld T
resprondent Ty nol vaciled te premises Gl date feaving no alicrmative but o decide e
case on the available facts and docunients as per provisions of the fact.

Fhave gone throueh the papers on record. evidence and sremments on behall of
the partics and found that the respondent ix in unautherised oceupation of the railwas
accommadation Flat No. Z3141-B, Punchhuain Road. New Delhi w.efo 18.42.2000 due

e hie amster back o NUEL Railway, o

\¢ disenssed ahoves 1Toame satisGed that the disprited propecty e the public
premises as delined under Section 2 (¢) ol the ubldic Premises (Lviction of Unauthorised
SOecupant) Actof 1971, and T hold thot the respondent is in upanthorised occupation ol -
the premises in queation w.e o 18.12,2002 and is liable 1o be evicted therelront. e is
also hiable Tor pavment ol damape charpes and ather charpes as due tor the unauthonsed
patiod from 18,12,.2002 (o Gl vacation nf the pramises, e

Therefore in exerciee of the powers conferred upon me under Section S (1% ol the
Public Fremses (iviction of UGnanthorised Oveupanis) el ol 1971 1 do Berebs ondey
that the respondent o any other person i anaothorised useand occupation of - the,
premises as mentioned abvice shall vacale the sime within 15 Jdavs of the tecdipt o
publication of this order, ‘

Contd.,o L3

B 1 Do RO
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Pherelote, in exervise o the powers conterred upon mie under Sectlon (5 of the
: Public Premises (Eviction of Unauthorised Oueupants) Act of 1971 1 do hereby ouder
' “"’f’%%&xa the regpondent shall pay Rs. 1194024 ps pan.. plug other charges including
~outstanding clectric charges. water charges cte, as due for unnu(lmnwd occupation tor the

period from 18.12.2002 to till vacation of Ihc premises

t
Fatliag, ta implement of this nuho e mn\ fo e nl‘ ol o HINIRTIAN e arge hiall he
tihen s provided vnder the said ACL Rulw |

Criven under my hand and umll of this Cowrt on Ilns ‘7 day ol Aprl 2604, ;i],___.,/"

| ?j\cﬂ e

(Pramiln L Blissrgnva),
atnte OfNeer

© e bt e

S
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UShet Ruhal Gososin, $/o Shrs Jucider Bol, | P
senior Divisional Mechanical Engineer,

Rungta N. R, Ruilwny,Aqmnn

Scacond Address

{ Rahul Gosain, $/o Shri Jatinder Bal,

Resident of House No. 251-1EB, Railway Oﬁ’lccrs
Ernxclave, Panchl: ICuian Itoad

New Ddhi.

APPELLANT

Versus

L. Undon of Indin, thrbugh Socrewary,
Ministry of Railway Board,
1, Raisina Road, New Delhi

2. Smt. Pramila Bhargava,
Lstate Officer No. 130,
Baroda Jlouse, New Delhi.

. Divisional Railway Manager (Personnel),
RangLa Division, N.R. Raj.lway, Rangia,
Assam.

1

APPEAL UNDERSECTION 9 QFETHLEPURBILIC -
PREMISES (EVICTION O UNAUTHORISED ACCU I’A.N‘l 'S)

ACT IPTI e

R.l:‘.SP ONDIINTS
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This is an appea] against rl‘xe order of the Estate
Oicer passed /s 1] .ancl '7_ ol 1lm Public I’lon’nses ([Fviction
ol Unauthorised Qccupmﬂ«.) /\u ]‘)7! (hereinafrer referred

10 as PP Actin sho rﬂ rlrned 27.04. 2.’.004

‘—/’__—/.

The brief facts leading to the p-resent appeal are
that appallant is o Cc:r’a't‘;'u,l C,?_ovn'rrn.l';{cn't. employee and was
appointed with Ministry ‘of Railways as an Assistant
1\4:@(:1’1(13’)1'\(1&.1 Ex;ginee'r and "pOf.lcd t6 NE Railway. The
parents of the appell::}ht_ were residing in a rented
accanunodation in Karol RBagh. The appellant w:is; posted 1.6
Delhi on 5.12.1999 and applied for allotmént of house., IMe
hract ﬂ'n:rc:a'lftc;r appliad for perrnission 1o study for MBA in
Delhi University. The permission was granted for study by
the cormpetent autho‘ri‘ty bxu 30.10.2002. ‘The appellant was
allotted accommodation bearing no. 251-18B Type IV Panch

Roaddan Rood,  New Delhd. The appellant had taken

PR

possessIon of the house but had fallen sick w.e.d. 10.04.2003
and remained under medical ireatment from 17.04.2003 0
v 1O.200%.  Thereafter 1the wppeaellant was relieved trom

. *
Delhi and joined NI Railwayon = d 1.2003. The appellant fs

g‘




~ PN ,
- sl serving in NIS Railway é's Senior Divisional Moechanical
N !

Engincer and his parents dre residing in the Governrmenst
S ¢ -

accommodation. N “
. S "
P T,
¢ The case of thelappellant is that procecdings
) . . ,

ainst him against thie rules
I3

s L4

under the PP Act were initlated ag

oD
and regulations gévern‘i:’n‘g Railways emplc}yees. An order of
: cviction was passed, againsi hirr|1' without providing him any
r ) opportunity ol hearing, As poer the Minisiry of JHinanee
Ordar dated 14.12.1983, the appellant is entitled 1o retain
: the accommodation in Delhi. The appeallant is also entitlad
o ; to retain the acc.onlmodati'on as per the instructions dated
| : 26.00.2002 jssued by the Ministry of Railways. Ie lhas,

therefore, prayed that evijction'- order as well as order of
damage be sezt-aside in the interest of justice.

t -

TR e e L

T issued 1o the

i - :
¢ L y U g e e
{ . Notice—of~the -appeal™ Wads
— PSS - - — ) .
i respondents.  They had appeared and filed the Estate
’ . LY
It officer's record (hereinafter roferred to as RO rccord in
§ H shore, .
/ H
,fg,;aém~ b - . ' . '
- ! I have heard. the ld. Counsel forthe parties and
} mang tivrough the record carcéfully.
L] ' ‘ o
g ey , 3 ‘
v ill N ,‘ "u t - ’
' H " i '.‘ B ! §o D
3 > _:4.1‘ . .' ~
| i P . "
R Do T .
‘\.' MY ‘ .
‘_ t JEPSRPL S - . ]
o - d o . [ k , .
) l ] ! ; PR Mo A R
s v / 94;:‘ M v )
| ‘ ‘ U ICE N T, ' ?
- l 1 N . . ] ._ I .
‘ P

i aalV ©X P
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“The Id, Counscel for the appellant has submitted

thint that procecdings under 1the PP Acr were initiated

. ‘
L= vinza e appellant apadnge the yales el regrolations
. 1

L

[ M e ——

gpoverning Railways un’xployeés. An - order of evicton was
passed azainst hitn without providing him 'an_v opportunicy
ol hearing. As peor the Minisuy of Finance Order dated
14..12.1983, “he appellant ™ is entitled 1o retain the
[
accormnmodation in Delhi. The appellant is also entitled to
retain the accommodation as per the instructions dated
DB0G.2007 dnsuaed by tli(: Minisiry of l{nil;/v:xy::. e s
further argued that allotment of accommodation in favour
ol thie appallan Wive fanlf iltepod, ITe has further argpued 1that
no fair and proper opportunity was granied to the appellant
(O clous-exainineg  thae  witnoesses, IMe hae thereforo,
submitted that eviction order aswell as order of daimages be
' .
zei-aside in the interest ofjust:ice.
The 1d. Counscel for the respondent Shri K.D.

Shoarina has sulbanited that appellant was not entitled tao

ratain the Govilatcormmodation as per rules. He was giver
) a lair and proper opportunity by the Estate Officer. He hac

Pue in bis appearmae through | “Mather as” well as his

.-
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4

advocnio and withess was exanined in his presencae. He

had also '1'ilum areply to the show cdause notice. I cannot b,

thorefore, :;:ml that ]nncu'rhn;;viw:'-.-rra not conducted §n

aveordimuee willx}u lnc,lplo, olnes \_{ al justce.

. i N

v

[ have carefully considaered the rival contentions

dnd given iny thoughts to the matter. The appellant belongs

0 NF Railway Services and was transferred 1o Delhi for

tHhiree years fromm December, 1999., His term had come 1o an
end on 17.12.2002 and thereaftc.r 1.'_1e wos t:‘ansi’erred back to
NF Railways. Ld. Counsel for the a;ppellant has argued that
ns per the instructions dated 01.06.2001 issuaed by Ministiry
ol Redlvways vogpnadng ratantion of Rollway ncconnodatjon,
an ewmployee in the event of his transfer can retain the
Railway accommodation nt forroar astation of Nonting for »
poriod ol two months on payment of normal rent. On
request by the employee on educational or sickness ground,
the period of retention caﬁ be extended for a further period
ol six montlis on payment of special licence fee. Further
CNTONEIO N an :;lsn be gran.:d but only on educatioral
Hrounds o cavaer the academic se&';sion. He has, 1‘1‘1@;@1"017@,
ansued that appellant could lmvn rotmnmi the pramisas r)n

canvaticonal as well as medical grounds and cancollation of




s

Piis abiotmant Py nechately aften e date ol Dl ol
i cai.

Fhave poerused 1'1:1;«: above instructions and am of
it n;)il'lion. tant tha same does not apply to the appellant
for tha simple reason that he belongs to NTF Railway and had

; o cormne o Delhi for a specilic period ol threce years only. Larn
Formiher of the opinion that these inlo rx.nat.i.on do not help the
appellant as the word used in the s tructions s may ancl
Lot ohntil, T was for the Railwaoy Administration 19 decida
whethe s 1o grant appullantn pueriod ol twao montha to retain
1l guarter or to allow him to continue for another six
months on ground of education oOr sickness. However, in
fhe present casa, e Rallway had chosen not 1o exerc:ifsc: the
discretion in favourt of the qlppellun't for the reason that afier
his 1ransfor frorm Delhi, he thad not reported Lo NT Railway.
The e is also clear fromm the c'orrc:spo'ndence placed on
record in 2O file. The coz"mtentic)n of ld. Counsel thercelorae,

Cannot he aneoe pred.

-

The 1d. Counsel lor the appellant had next

s, arpniedd thiat appallant had applied for lgave for 110 days
e ._"\ .o - -
. . - . 4 N Y P P 13 ' .
Gl T 2000 upta 10.04.2003 which was duly sanctionad
i \

0
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Ly the Raihway Adioinisuseidon and on the Lasis of Wi anided
leave, the appellant was entitled to retain the quarter, T have

4

rerused the BO racord. As per the BO record, the leave of the

appellant was' never sanctioned by thg_jigﬂ_way~ﬁoard and

. —

he was, therelore, not entitled to retain the guarier on the
sald grouncl, The said fact is also clear Irom terter datod
ROV 2000 dnmaadd by Cleneral Manogar(lar,) aned Pplacead 1n

EQ record.

f The ld. Counsel for the appellant has next

argued that as per the instructions dated 28.06.2002 issucd
by the Ministyy of Railways, the appellant could have
f . retained, the quarter at Delhi. As per the said instruciions,

the retention of quarter at the previous placae of pceeating in

: favour of the officer who has baeen transferred and posted ro

NTI¥ Railway s allowaod for bonnficde nsa of tha_dopetdant — -
: C T T . 4 : d
' Tamily of transferred Railway Cificer. ‘The¢ Officer is also |
X required to furnish certificate on 31* January and 31° July of :
. every year stating that his/her dependent family members
; Ao wetually residing inthe Ratlway quarter.
l}
P I'have carefully considered the above contention
O T . - < . :
and am ol the opinion that the same is of ne 2lp to the !
,
; :
»
p o n
,I

&)

vt

H
= MDA AT T ey e
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rucgons only app\.y o those cases where

o, lhw inst
F R —n\way and not in

Z\]T"') [

e officeT has been uanqt(,xru:l to N

et whoro e eficer belongs 10
y) of threa YeraTs anly.

NTF RaﬂWay bHut was

such ¢
'(:r:an:'-:ferw:d.To PDelld for s speciiic peri
The contention ot the id. Counsel {for the appcl\ar):,.

M reions, cannot e nccepted.
counscl for the appellant as next relied
issued LY Ministry of

v dated 14.12.1983

e 1.
ce Mc.rncn candunt
:;Qom/:«:./as—xa.
and facilities admissible 10

contral Government Exnploy(.es serving D the

upon the Offi
Fimanae bearing Mo

1Lf.nd1nﬂ various allowances

¢ Livilinem

ctates of ASSHIN, pMoeghuatay s, WEVZERRARAL

ate. The smd ofﬁcb

-
| ‘ 'Lx;':é:moranchun has beed quoted in the judgexnen't repor‘i,ed '
16 8.5, & L aaxaanss, IAS V. I)lrtmtornus of Estatcs, 10‘)(&0()4)
. pLL 580, e N mi arvgacd that - a8 per the, of}f\cw_., -
:‘; ' m.(z11101'&1)(1{.\1’1‘1,‘ the appellant is also entitled 10 ra{;iixj '
( : i
! ACCOIM mmodation at Delhi. .
’ » ) [ — o I
‘;':: A . - T have ‘pc-:rus;ed thc said judgement' of tt’_ig.—;
e ' ‘ S plonthle IESTEAR C'ou‘r;:. Vvide the said Jud{flncnt, the I_-I_o_h‘bke‘
| . ‘ | : ' frion filed dran)'ﬁ: The

jegacd the writ pat

iy Cowl t had Aisrni
which this court nad held 11 0

'}‘\uly;(.:nu'nn O i coart wide
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f NF Railway an
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Phave porused the 120 record, "Notices /s /1 as

weall s 7 of tha T’]’ NAct were wruc'd and duly served upon
Ivita, o .l:md Jllod lns. 1Lph(.:£ dated 11.01.2004 and
30.01.20041 :110651 with documenits lbeiore--1:hé'1?§§lf:;t/e~0'fﬁcezr‘
As por the lerer clated ] 1 ()] 22004 nppearing in 12O record, he
Nacd authorised his father as woll d.f‘ his advocate 1o appear
Bralore tha et OMicar., 1t n:xx::a:xc,;(,. tharaelore, be sald that
fair  ancd Proper opportunity was. not granted to the
aprnaellant: 'Th\t: Railway had cxamined witnhirae Shiri MIC,
Kamra in the presence of the father of the appellant whao
was duly authorised to rcj‘)resc:nt him. He was not CrOKs-
Caained by the representative {for the reasons best knows;
1o him. The principles of natural justice :6nly demands 1['1at‘
opportunity of hearing should lye brovided 1o a person but i1
does not require that if the person does not avail of the said
Lpportunity, no ordcz man be pussed-against him. Our ow;;_‘* B
Homn'ble High Court in Dr. K.R K. Talwar V. Unton of India

L Another, ATR 1907 DELTII 189 has also held as under :-

“lhe rule of audd alterain partem only
requires that an. opportunity to be
heard should be given to the perso

conacernadd. Tt does not recjulre tharn

even i the said person does not avail
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4 11

VAR — , “rirnse -l the cJp.;‘aon‘-'t-\;\;‘.xi.'.i,v__.'-11\ ovdoer
apgainst him cannot be pmsch without

Hearingg hinm

Qur own I—Ton‘b‘l'e Delhi High Court has further

held in YUnton of Indis Vs, S.M. Aggarwal 8 &Y O s,
1995(33)DRI(NDBY, that onus to prove the fact that occupaint

was not an unauthorised occupant of the preymises i on e

unauthorised occupant. "The record also reveals that no

<«

the -appellant and in  such

evidence was led by

circumstances, there s no  illegality: which WarTants

interferenc with the ordat ol eviction o wiell as dionges

passed by the Rstate Officer.

/__,___‘._.~--

The appellant bhas also., been askoed o pay

darnages from the ddto when' he was’ docl'ncﬂ unauwthorisoed

occupant. As per the.statemem: of Railway witnass Shri MUk

Kamra, the damages have been charged as per the Railway

Board's letter dated 24..07.2002 which is Ex.P-1. Thiis witizess

was Nol Cross- examined by the appellant for the r2asons

et lenown to him. His statemant iy, thorafore, unratyuiion.

Thuc are no grounds to interfere with the arclar Uixing
134

$111E s which have heen lavied on r.umn'\l Thaiis g per s

Lt
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! Railway Board's letter dated 24.07.2002 The contention ol l’f
: Vi
i .. t
| the appallant that the damages are not in accordance with ?
l : '
'I law, therelore, cannot be accepted. R
4‘ I view of the above discus sions, I do not find . ( :

any illegality or irregularity in the order of eviction “and
damages passaed by the Estate Officer against the appellant.
The appellant bas been given fair and proper opportunity o |
defend his case. The appeal, therefore, fails and thae samae is

dismissed. A copy of this order be sént to Estate Officer

along with 12O record. File be consigned to record room.

2d|r R
( BRIJESH SETHI) I

(Announced todayi.e.
Additional Distvlet Judgo, Delhd | 4

: w0 81,05, 2004)
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Y

' m'c:‘.: 'I‘lx.L!'J of.‘ﬁioo notd o No.nmo.-a"/ll/i’l o AR AS

el S R ELAG i dated 9wlAe2002 #hd encdorsement of
T R .' .‘fthis ofiflce: lett.er of evcn num}«o;. dd\,od : R
| SRR 19~5.2ooar Lo P
v et | q--w...-,'.' : S o
N ..A‘;\“f'(‘. ..."-,:-4 . ' t:itl] I@ference ‘LO 1’0\1:‘ repxesentabion xdatoe ?7" 0. e "lw,-' ..
‘("‘“""E‘ I is adviksed‘that your:. omders for'transfor to MNjE, i Jw.hy

‘waxe - lssuwed vlide this office notico dated 09-1242002 ay
mforred to abowe:and you continued to!woxrk o fm"(u)/nu;w“
“upto; 16-12—?002‘*K_’Ins’cead of ,banding'over tho chargo of um
‘posthi you! c'lisappam:ed Waledlghl 174222002 md .)u)wquf*n' iR :
-4 applied ii:oz. Leavelt Ag per. extant 1not xuct Leni' )t Leaws nl ' )
' %10 -ofifico f ‘who are wnder order of t.ranmm’t./fmm 10 B ITR '
ko anothary|:can be sanctioned by the Administration ot
teLl Tl zone't ot whichehe has been .tranaferredy . Accordinglyl uny
el coXros ondencesin’ this ‘vegaid were to be eddressed o

[

i -"Cb*‘

: WiPIRa l')ay, IIowevon,f you caalinued to. pLOthflj the conn. o “

.. - ‘poundence-on’ the sub)ect. wLLh thd of'fico on one prft.f'/‘ T ‘

S the othm., ""j L = . , , ~
AP .'f:‘* S A ' ' RS ‘¢
PEESL lmder t:h‘a clmumsuances ‘as ment,ionr*d abow you ston ‘

~1ml:l.ev0d From® ‘this Rallway wielfs 16 12-2002(;\.\15 and. oy
“request-fox leave ‘for mgulaxibm.ion of the intervening
pexiod may bo addressad to: N, FaRallway only wherdy yon hiwvoe
‘been trenasferrod in.toems of thio offlco notlce dateg
- 9-—12.-2002‘7 “You may. .Collact -the Yransfer pass frow Lhic
ofﬂco £oz: offochlnq; your: trancfer orxders to W, ¥, 'Rd.",\v.t\','

) ' ". ) o . E A I.' " . P ." ¢ ~.' . ) () : ~'

SRS TR IR TV Coe . G Uy } \\m sh

- IR L SR ‘L ‘ : : (M’\h_m: T Kumid
Lo AR S _ For Genaral Maneg enst

1. g"uc'c.x.fxl,aly to Ci/]?‘l o 19 mq\mgl,oc] Lo ,1¢ A by .j
* .| transfer pass to Shrl Rzhul Gosaln zt:ov of fecti g hin )

- i tranafer orders tO MjiPjRailway, —_ —-"‘—““i -
,2.‘."-3‘,.Gcnoral Manager (P) N o h-Easterratie Ral.'lx ariy i »1,_3‘,:,-:-, KR
' . -Guwahatl in cmumuacion to this offlce le:nas: ol oy, g

¥

’ .. ,_.}
b bumbern da‘-ed 19..5.031 - .
3,1 shri RahuL GOQO.LQ,S,L“VCalei;'.ms.ln’-,]/51'.4_ By Mo et 30 e

tifreaTn S e

‘Now T‘JGJ h:L-.lmoor'v : - PR

,! :
-l j'
| .
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Mo 103-Cill 3/Retnv42/03/8h, Rahul (J'()’Lain

v

g o1

Sl Rahal Gosain,
/H(illh(ﬁ No.2510/1-13.
\/ P Rood.
New Detha,

20ty el

TEPe Pt me oo v

—madm T —

ooy

sub Retention of house No. 251/1-B, P.K.Road, New Dethi

™
5.

et Yourletter dated 5.7.03 ¢

Lirrelerence to vour above mentioned request it is informed that yous Feaiie
tor relention of house No. 251/1B P.K. Road cannot be acceded as you have no
~arried out vour transter to N.F. Railway so far. You are an unautherised occupant

abthe Fouse weellt 17/12/2002 and is liable to pay damage rent for entire pesiod of

sauthersed  retention,

prroeecdimus

Kindly vacate the house immediately to avoid eviciion

\/?,
{ RK Mathiotia

lor General Manager. ¢

\‘()'1\ Loy -

Il Supdtg Lngineer/Estate, DRMs Office, S.E Road, New Delbi
~_/ Heis requested to initiate eviction proceedings immediately
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tor General Nanaeeoc
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GOVERNMENT OF lNDlA/IilIARA'l‘ SARKAR
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS/RATL MANTRALAYA

(RATLWANHROARD)
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T N INEXV RE-LE
T

v “New Dethi, dated [ 4y s -\

T
o

. ‘\‘)L’ (_:)n(}(;
e

l? agfod
\1)'2/{51'(

The General Manager,
Northern Railway, y .
Baroda House, h
New Dethi.

41\;‘

Sub: — Retention-of Northern Railway-accommodation at —
251/1-B, P.K. Road. New Delhi by Shri Rahul
Gosuin, IRSME.

Rel: NL.RIy's letter No., 1()3-(3/].'\/Rctn./42/03/1.{1111\.11'

Gosain dated 1771272003, . . v

2 P

‘e matter has been examined in consultation with Sceretary and Finanee
Directorates of Ministry of Railways. Shri Rahul Gosain, IRSML.is not entitled
to retain Railway quarter at New Delhi, as applicable in the case of transfer 10
T\k’)?’ﬂi’é’:‘ii&"ﬁggl%r Railway, for he was required to serve on N.F.Rly for a period
of 10 years w.c.f. 24/3/96 as per the extant instructions and was transferred to
Northera Railway for a limited period of three years in relaxation of rules, on his
own request to facilitate him to take treatment at AIIMS. The retention of the
Railway quarter by Shri Gosain may, _therefore, be regulated as per instructions
poverning permanent transfer. ” :

/ .////l' -
(M.D. P1 LAD ™
JT. DIRECTOR ESTT. (GIENL.)

rafrined
v,(‘/‘«»'«“7, &

|

|
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‘ N()l (hun I\l(q\\ Ay, \ i
’_‘, AR s, Office, g\/ o
" Waroda House, i \’)ﬂ\ )

» New Delhi.

Sub.; Retention of House

I huvc been alloted Type-1V house No. 251-1B at Railway Ofﬁccrs Enclave, . K.Road in

| i

Ducenber 2002 aiid subseqyuently orders for my transfer to NI Raullway wert i‘nuu.l -
S e N Hars. 0.0:No.-2002/1R.8 M.E/166 dtd.16/12/2002( a copy of the above orders
~iwalso being enclosed). Thus, 1 may plense be allowed to retain the ubovc_:'accmnodﬂnon__ PR
- {15 per extant rules. SR -
g i

Lnel./- As Above T

\\(.L\MJL, (2:)” SNl

~ Yours Sincerely,

(RAHUL GOSAINJE/1 /o3

TR DR L AL AL e O I P E R OPP
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- HEADOUARTERS OFFICH

:«waMﬁB()‘)t\ HOUIS)E,
. warw e \NEW DELHL.

No: 103-CG/13/Rety42/03/Sh. Rahul Gopain L \Dal d‘,,‘l'/ 1812063
,.' . . . I's M A s ‘/\ :
A Rahed Gosan, ) [t 7
“House N, 25113, .
NP Roed, ore Jw . v AT
NMew Della > ’ . e e a T
\ .
waly Fetention of house No, 25171-B, P K Road, New LDethi ~
('\
e &1

“1eel Your letter dated 5.7.03.°

I relerence o your above mentioned request s infornmed that your seguiend
25118 P.K. Road cannot be acceded as you liave noi
You are an unauthorised occupainl

for reteation of house No.
saried out vour transfer to*N.F. Railway so far.
liable to pay damage rent for entire pertod of

ol e Louse w.e - 17/12/2002 and is
anantherised retention. Kindly vacate the house immediately to avoid evienos
proceedings. e ——— .
, : !
. \/P

‘; —

( RK Malhowa
for General Nunagzer 4

Copy e - ‘
D Supdtye Bogineer/bistate, DRM’s Office. S.15 Road, New Delhi -
Hle is requested to initiante eviction proceedings immediately

. :
&
; (R Malhotra

for General Manaaet/G

foertin

~ —

s * :
I” s SheRahul Qo ‘
i Gosain,3r,DMR :
+NePsReilway, Run
ingia Assam,

N,
\
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)
ot

/ ‘ : 0Lficu of tho

DLVI.R1y.innngax{ D),
ingiyn
Ho.B/Q/Une/34 /1 / Lic : DE3 14=05-04
, 8
TO .. , "

\ ,/'siwL Rnhul Gapain,
Be DG /1T,

o runt agalnet ot o R
~B, P.K:Road, Now DQ’IKL'.',;W.,?—/""

. .n:‘a‘103-—0/13/ " :
iotn/42/03/shrl Rohul Gosain dntod 06-04=2004/2

[ R S VRN

Subs~-Rocovury of dnm
Quartor NWo. 251%

———

DG /Mtorthom Rnusm%' vido .hin DO lottor reforrod above
Infarmod thnt you nreo winu hori{zedly occupﬂng Rniway Qres - . -
2. 251/L1~D, P.X.ond, Now Dulhi glnco 17-

2-2002 nnd thoxotare - .
1inble 492 pny dnmgo ront @ ki, 11874.24 .M. nna oviotion = - _ R
mrocuodinges hivo nlos boen startod ngninot you, - -—— ' S ‘
. Totnl donmo ront nlrondy nccurmudntod V.0.f, 17-12-02 45

J0=-04~04 na por abovo - Anformation Lo ™. 1,95 733444 (lupuos Ono

Inkh Winot fi‘vu thoyuonnnd Sovon hundrod tl’xlréy throo & i1ao

Tforty i‘ourag only « 1t will bo x

ocovorud from ysurisnlary in aqual
inotnlmonto ns mr-oxtnnt ruloa, tn nddLtion 15 tho ocurxont

dnamgo.
rent LLLL your veontlon o0 tho quartos, _ "
Thic Lo Lor your kind infirmntion nnd necoosnry notion .
. e
£ov DIGI( ) /1ty
Jopy Lor information' and neccaunonyy notisn t79 e
1. Shri gJi.mdhelnknti, Sr.i')(‘ri'l/ﬂqrthom Raldiny Dorndn Houso,
Novw Dolhi in rofurincu ts 1.0, o, 103-G/13?R0tn/42903/ Sh.
Ralml Goonin. , - . y
2. DII/RIY Lor 1ind infovantlon, )
. . 1 wt v ol e —
L R, / I\\\,\ . .\."’E‘_ T
IO DRH(P) /iy,
e TR .
"' ‘
l‘.l\ ‘*;
0
i
)
. - - et e r
s SheRahul Goaain,Sr.DME,N.P.Railway,Rangia Assam, :
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39Bs Vacetion of ge-tv Railwa Flat N0,231/1«B at P,5,Road
"2""“" New U"l)]hi }_vylrg Rnh“ & ¥Yl. 'ﬂ')(. JML" (p) on J 9 7 )00 (I

-y e v dgo

'A - e

‘ LhaRahul uoaajn.vx.smn(p) was allotted Rodiluvay Flat Me,
"251/1eu at DK, Road,New Dalhi, He wan tranadferred to W, #,iudl way o
on 17,12,2002 and has vacated this Railway Flat No.?SL/l-D at T
PaKoROad, New Dolhi on 19,07.,2004, Follewing rent ylus othor ohdrqaﬁ
of this iallwey Flat for the poriod w.eo.f16.12,2002 to 18.07.2004
) are thersfore, rsgquired to ba recovered from his nulury/dueﬁ. pluave

% - onsura - recovery thoreof from his anlmr{édue&, A€ not already '
racovered in full or part,and forwerd
SLato hntw Road,New Lalhi, under intimation to this office,The Plim
area ol adovw sadd Railway Plat 4n 204,16 Sqmtd, ond ¥Mermal %ant
We@ell3l oa7498 At Ro 299,00 por wonth and Wede£31 4442001 4im R 2922, 0o .

per month: ) “ . f
'.‘h,. o el $ ‘
{de) Wewr #:16, 1? 2002 to 18.0?.2004 anmmagn Rent at tho rave of g
. RE--114/~nox Sgmt,for 104, o 165t
of Plinth arex of thy lat par ! I
month fea. Rn_11874 .04 Do, |
. Al
it
TRLNATER CHARGES | ' 5 “’:‘-_
(1e) woa f1316.12.,2002 to 18.07.2004 ¢ s 56,00 por month,
e CONE BRYANCY ChQBGPd t
(1o} Wee L2116, 1242002 to 18.07 2004 @ R8 10,00 par month. ; i
3! BLECTEICINY. CHARGES » | -2 - ([
‘J.) W.n.thU 1442002 to 1847 2004 iRlectricity chaxges will be - i
. intinated by SUE (Power. Supmly)woni ;
Paharganj.uuw Delhi, 1}
YM& ), ar,D4 )Er ?%prfr B |
‘\ ./ Lo DIV.A« NNGIANIMaSs, 1005 ey tun )
\r Ey“\ ¥}'ﬁ //@$ wrthorn Rmilway 1
NEW? DEXIIT, O | SR

U

way 10 a-following. foe~in£otmation“& necesSuary actionte

PyaGenaral Manager (0) NeRatlway Hd.Qru.othcc.mqrodw House, Mow nwl
in roferenco to his latter No.103~G/13/Retn./42/03/5h,Rehul, Pmnai
Antad127,8,2003 & 02.7.2004.

\9/,, S50 {Power. Supply) HeRallway Pahargani,New DGJM_ . . .;i;’

) 3a  SheRahul Gomain,St,DME,N.P¢Railway,angia AB3am,

same to Dy, L.G/'Pm’ru.aailwm{‘
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